shares subsequent to June 30, 2001.  This balance is reflected as purchase
consideration payable in the accompanying pro forma balance sheet.

   9

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 2001

   (Unaudited)

   ASSETS

   Wells   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Real Estate   -----------------------------
   Investment   AmeriCredit   State Street   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Building   Bank Building   Total
   ------------   ------------   --------------   ------------

REAL ESTATE ASSETS, at cost:
 Land   $ 47,256,748   $   0   $10,600,000 (d)   $ 58,298,415
   441,667 (e)
 Buildings, less accumulated depreciation of   39,159,098 (d)
  $15,863,470   285,964,597   0   326,755,324
   1,631,629 (e)
 Construction in progress   7,143,876   0   0   7,143,876
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------
   Total real estate assets   340,365,221   0   51,832,394   392,197,615

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   6,074,926   (150,000)(a)  (5,924,926)(d)   0

INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES   60,261,895   11,343,750 (b)   0   71,605,645

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE   4,661,279   0   0   4,661,279

DEFERRED LEASE ACQUISITION COSTS   1,738,658   0   0   1,738,658

DEFERRED PROJECT COSTS   3,849   (3,849)(c)   0   0

DEFERRED OFFERING COSTS   731,574   0   0   731,574

DUE FROM AFFILIATES   1,242,469   0   0   1,242,469

PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS   1,558,395   0   0   1,558,395
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------
   TOTAL ASSETS   $416,638,266   $11,189,901   $45,907,468   $473,735,635
   ============   ===========   ===========   ============

   10

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

   Wells   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Real Estate  -------------------------------
   Investment   AmeriCredit   State Street   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Building   Bank Building   Total
   -----------  -------------   -------------   ------------

LIABILITIES:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $  2,592,211  $   0   $   0   $  2,592,211
 Notes payable   10,298,850   10,740,000(a)   38,700,000(d)   59,738,850
 Dividends payable   1,071,657   0   0   1,071,657
 Due to affiliate   1,508,539   449,901(c)   2,073,296(e)   4,031,736
 Purchase consideration payable   0   0   5,134,172(d)   5,134,172
 Deferred rental income   95,418   0   0   95,418
   ------------  -----------   -----------   ------------
   Total liabilities   15,566,675   11,189,901   45,907,468   72,664,044
   ------------  -----------   -----------   ------------
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

MINORITY INTEREST OF UNIT HOLDER IN OPERATING
 PARTNERSHIP   200,000   0   0   200,000
   ------------  -----------   -----------   ------------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
 Common shares, $.01 par value; 125,000,000
  shares authorized, 47,770,468 shares issued

[…]

(e)  Reflects deferred project costs applied to the land and building at
   approximately 4.17% of the purchase price.

   11

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001

   (Unaudited)

   Wells   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Real Estate   ----------------------------------------------
   Investment   Comdata   AmeriCredit   State Street   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Building   Building   Bank Building   Total
   -----------   ----------   -----------   -------------   -----------

REVENUES:
 Rental income   $19,711,252   $   0   $   0   $3,617,688 (f)   $23,328,940
 Equity in income of joint ventures   1,519,194   513,944 (a)   (98,624)(d)   0   1,934,514
 Interest income   193,007   (6,781)(b)   (8,135)(b)   (178,091)(b)   0
   -----------   --------   ---------   ----------   -----------
   21,423,453   507,163   (106,759)   3,439,597   25,263,454
   -----------   --------   ---------   ----------   -----------
EXPENSES:
 Depreciation and amortization   6,685,716   0   0   815,815 (g)   7,501,531
 Interest   2,809,373   379,761 (c)   349,157 (e)   1,258,137 (h)   4,796,428
 Operating costs, net of reimbursements   1,736,928   0   0   666,818 (i)   2,403,746
 Management and leasing fees   1,117,902   0   0   162,796 (j)   1,280,698
 General and administrative   635,632   0   0   0   635,632
 Legal and accounting   117,331   0   0   0   117,331
 Computer costs   6,328   0   0   0   6,328
   -----------   --------   ---------   ----------   -----------
   13,109,210   379,761   349,157   2,903,566   16,741,694
   -----------   --------   ---------   ----------   -----------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $ 8,314,243   $127,402   $(455,916)   $  536,031   $ 8,521,760
   ===========   ========   =========   ==========   ===========
EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and
 diluted   $   0.22   $   0.23
   ===========   ===========
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES, basic and
 diluted   37,792,014   37,792,014
   ===========   ===========

[…]

(i)  Consists of nonreimbursable operating expenses.

(j)  Management and leasing fees are calculated at 4.5% of rental income.

   12

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   (UNAUDITED)

   Wells   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Real Estate   ----------------------------
   Investment   Comdata   State Street   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Building   Bank Building   Total
   -----------   --------   -------------   -----------

REVENUES:
 Rental income   $20,505,000  $   0   $ 2,941,354 (d)   $23,446,354
 Equity in income of joint ventures   2,293,873   930,181 (a)   0   3,224,054
 Interest income   520,924   (19,106)(b)   (501,818)(b)   0
 Other income   53,409   0   0   53,409
   -----------  ----------   -----------   ------------
   23,373,206   911,075   2,439,536   26,723,817
   -----------  ----------   -----------   ------------
EXPENSES:
 Depreciation and amortization   7,743,551   0   1,631,629 (e)   9,375,180
 Interest   4,199,461   1,284,495 (c)   3,191,473 (f)   8,675,429
 Operating costs, net of reimbursements   888,091   0   438,071 (g)   1,326,162
 Management and leasing fees   1,309,974   0   132,361 (h)   1,442,335
 General and administrative   426,680   0   0   426,680
 Legal and accounting   240,209   0   0   240,209
 Computer costs   12,273   0   0   12,273
   -----------  ----------   -----------   ------------
   14,820,239   1,284,495   5,393,534   21,498,268
   -----------  ----------   -----------   ------------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $ 8,552,967  $ (373,420)   $(2,953,998)   $ 5,225,549
   ===========  ==========   ===========   ===========

EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and diluted   $   0.40   $   0.24
   ===========   ===========

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES, basic and diluted   21,382,418   21,382,418
   ===========   ===========